
  

   

Page 1 of 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR THE WORK “REPAIR & RENOVATION OF 

WATER STORAGE & SETTLING TANK AT EPIP, AMINGAON, DIST. 

KAMRUP, ASSAM” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Name of the Tenderer : ………………………………….. 

 Contact No:  ………………………………….. 

 Date of issue of Tender Document: ………………………. 

 Last Date of Submission: 29.05.2023 up to 1:00 PM (IST) 

  



  

   

Page 2 of 9 

 

CIN: U75112AS1965SGC001246 

ECF No. 295883/6-14                              Date: 17.05.2023 

Short Notice Inviting Tender (SNIT) 

 

Sealed tender for the following urgent work under AIDC Ltd. is hereby invited from 

intending reputed Contractors with financially sound background and experience of building 

construction / repair works as detailed below:- 

 

Sl 

No. 
Details of Work 

Estimated 

cost 

(Inclusive of 

all Taxes) 

Cost of Tender Document and 

Earnest money  

Completion 

time 

1 Repair & 

Renovation of 

Water Storage & 

Settling Tank at 

EPIP, Amingaon, 

Dist. Kamrup, 

Assam 

Rs.3,58,206/- Cost of Tender Document: Rs. 

2,360/- (Rupees Two Thousand 

Three Hundred Sixty only) 

including GST which is non-

refundable 

 

EMD: Rs. 7,200/- for General 

Category and Rs. 3,600/-  for SC/ST/ 

OBC Category. 

 

Tender Fee and Earnest money to be 

deposited in the form of Demand 

draft in favour of “Assam Industrial 

Development Corporation Ltd” and 

payable at Guwahati 

20 (twenty) 

days 

  

The BOQ with specifications for the work can be downloaded from AIDC’s web site 

www.aidcltd.com on 18.05.2023. 

 

 The sealed tender will be received up to 1.00 PM (IST) on 29.05.2023 (Monday) in the 

office of the AIDC Ltd., R.G Baruah Road, Guwhati-781024 and will be opened on the same 

day in presence of interested bidders or their authorised representatives at 2.00 PM (IST). In the 

event of the office remaining closed under unavoidable circumstances, the tender will be received 

on next working day up to the stipulated time. The envelope containing the tender paper should 

be distinctly marked. 

 

The quoted rate should be computer typing and both in figure and words for the work. 

The offered bid should not be in percentage basis. Bid should be submitted with required cost of 

tender document, earnest money and documents. The bids without requisite tender fee and EMD 

will be rejected. 

 Sd/- 

Managing Director 

http://www.aidcltd.com/


  

   

Page 3 of 9 

 

          

ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A GOVT. OF ASSAM UNDERTAKING) 

R.G. BARUAH ROAD, GUWAHATI- 24 

 

 Tender Document for the Work of Repair & Renovation of Water Storage & Settling 

Tank at EPIP, Amingaon, Dist. Kamrup, Assam 

 

1. Name of Work                         Repair & Renovation of Water Storage & Settling Tank 

at EPIP, Amingaon, Dist. Kamrup, Assam 

2. Tender Notice No ECF No. 295883/6-14  Dated: 17.05.2023 

3. Earnest Money Deposit Rs. 7,200.00 for General Category  

Rs. 3,600.00 for SC/ST/OBC Category. 

4. Validity Period of Tender 90 (ninety) days. 

5. Time of Completion 20 (Twenty) days 

6. Cost of Tender Document Rs. 2,360/- [Rs.2,000/- +GST @18%] (Rupees two 

thousand three hundred sixty only). 

7. Work Experience The contractor should have the experience of successful 

execution of similar works for any Govt. agency, 

satisfying any of the following three conditions: 

a) Three similar completed works each costing not less 

than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost, 

b) Two similar completed works each costing not less 

than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost, 

c) One similar completed works costing not less than the 

amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost 

Similar works would mean construction / repairing of 

building works. 

8. List of Documents to be 

submitted with Tender 

1. Valid Registration Certificate 

2. PAN Card of Proprietor or Establishment 

3. GST Registration Certificate 

4. Valid Labour License 

9. Last Date & Time of 

Receiving of Tender 

29.05.2023 up to 1:00 PM 

10. Date of Opening of Tender 29.05.2023 at 2:00 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

   

Page 4 of 9 

 

 

 

FORM OF TENDER 

 

To,           

The Managing Director 

Assam Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. 

R.G.Baruah Road, Guwahati- 781024 

 

Sub: - Tender for Work of Repair & Renovation of Water Storage & Settling Tank at EPIP, 

Amingaon, Dist. Kamrup, Assam 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

I/we refer to the Tender Notice issued for the Work of Repair & Renovation of Water Storage & 

Settling Tank at EPIP, Amingaon, Dist. Kamrup, Assam 

 

1. I/we do hereby offer to perform, provide, execute, complete and maintain the work in 

conformity with conditions of contract, specifications, schedule of quantities embodied in 

the Tender Document. 

 

2. I/we have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the site conditions, examined all aspects of the 

tender conditions. Subject to above, I/we do hereby agree, should this tender be accepted in 

whole or in part, to:  

a. Abide by and fulfill all the terms and provisions of the said conditions annexed here to. 

b. Complete the work within 20 (Twenty) Days. 

 

3. I/we have deposited Earnest Money of Rs…………….. in the form of Demand Draft in 

favour of “Assam Industrial Development Corporation Ltd” and payable at Guwahati. 

 

4. I/we understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any tender you receive. 

 

5. The acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract and any failure as  mentioned 

above shall constitute a breach of contract by us and the tender accepting authority shall be 

entitled to have the work executed at our risk and cost and to claim extra cost/ expenditure 

incurred by them from us. 

 

6. Name of partners/ directors of our firm: 

 

a) ------------------------------------ 

 

b) ------------------------------------ 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Signature  ------------------------------- 

 

Name ------------------------------------- 

 

Designation ------------------------------ 



  

   

Page 5 of 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BILL OF QUANTITIES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

   

Page 6 of 9 

 

BOQ for " Repair & Renovation of Water Storage & Settling Tank at EPIP, Amingaon, 

Dist. Kamrup, Assam " 

 

(To be filled by the bidder) 

 

SN Description Unit Rate  

(in Rs.) 

Quantity Amount  

(in Rs.) 

1 Clearing grass and removal of the 

rubbish up to a distance of 50 m 

outside the periphery of the area 

cleared. 

sqm   1008.00   

2 Sludge cleaning and surface cleaning: 

Cleaning of under ground sump, Over 

Head R.C.C.Tank (independent 

staging) including disposal of slit and 

rubbish, all as per direction of 

Engineer-in-Charge. The cleaning 

shall consist following operations:- 

(i) Tank shall be emptied of water by 

pumping & bottom shall be cleaned of 

silt and other deposits. 

(ii) Entire surface area of the sump 

shall then scrubbed thoroughly with 

wire brush etc. and pressure washed 

with water. 

(iii) Chlorination of RCC internal 

surface by liquid chlorine. 

(iv) The treated surface shall be dried 

using air jetting and all loose particles 

shall be removal from the surface. 

(v) Finally the surface shall be treated 

with ultraviolet radiation etc. as per 

direction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

sqm   376.71   

3 Providing and laying in position 

cement concrete of specified grade 

excluding the cost of centering and 

shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 

1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand 

(zone-III) derived from natural sources 

: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm 

nominal size derived from natural 

sources) 

cum   7.39   

4 12 mm cement plaster finished with a 

floating coat of neat cement of mix : 

1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) 

sqm   406.47   

5 Finishing walls with water proofing 

cement paint of required shade : 

sqm   406.47   



  

   

Page 7 of 9 

 

6 Filter media replacement: Supply & 

installation of Coarse Sand (thickness 

600mm), Gravel 3mm to 6mm 

(thickness 150mm), Gravel 5mm to 

10mm (thickness 150mm), stone 

aggregates 12.5 mm nominal size 

(thickness 150mm), stone aggregates 

20 mm nominal size (thickness 

150mm), stone aggregates 25 mm 

nominal size (thickness 150mm), 

stone aggregates 40 mm nominal size 

(thickness 150mm) and Galvanised 

wire mesh of average width of aperture 

1.4 mm and nominal dia of wire 0.63 

mm and as per direction of Engineer-

in-charge 

Sqm   21.78   

Total 
 

    
 

 

 
Rupees…................................................................... 

  

  



  

   

Page 8 of 9 

 

 Annexure- 1 

 

 

LIST OF DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED ALONG WITH THE TENDER: 

 

 

 

1. 

 

 

2. 

 

 

3. 

 

 

4. 

 

 

5. 

 

6. 

 

7. 

 

8. 

 

9. 

 

10.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

   

Page 9 of 9 

 

 

Annexure- 2 

 

 

LIST OF TOOLS AND TACKLES: 

 

 

 

1. 

 

 

2. 

 

 

3. 

 

 

4. 

 

 

5. 

 

6. 

 

7. 

 

8. 

 

9. 

 

10. 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


